Successor Agency Meeting: February 12, 2013 Santa Monica, California ',

RESOLUTION NO. 311 (SA)

A RESOLUTION OF THE SANTA MONICA REDEVELOPMENT SUCCESSCR
AGENCY APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT
SCHEDULE FOR JULY 2013 — DECEMBER 2013
WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Community Redevelopment Law (Health and
Safety Code Section 33000 et seq.) (the "Redevelopment Law"), the City Council of the City of
Santa Monica (the “Council”) adopted the Earthquake Recovery Redevelopment Project by
Ordinance No. 1747 (CCS)' on June 21, 1994, the Downtown Redevelopment Project by
.Ordinance No. 1021 (CCS) on Jranuary 13, 1976, the Ocean Park 1A Project by Ordinance No.
497 (CCS) on June 30, 1960, an-d the Ocean Park 1B Project by Ordinance No. 516 (CCS) on

January 24, 1961 (collectively the “Redevelopment Plans”); and

WHEREAS, the California Legislature adopted, and the Governor signed, Assembly Bill
Nos. 26 and 27 (2011-2012 1* Ex. Sess.) enacted as Stats. 2011, 1* Ex. Sess. 2011-2012, chs.

5-6 {hereinafter AB 26 and AB 27) into law; and

WHEREAS, in July 2011, California Redevelopment Agency v. Matosanios was filed in
the California Supreme Court, challenging the. constitutionality of AB 26 and AB 27, and on
December 29, 2011, the Supreme Court issued its opinion in Matosantés, upholding AB 26 and
exercising its power of reformation to revise and extend each effective date or deadline for
performance of an obligation in part 1.85 of division 24 of the Redevelopment Law_, and

invalidating AB 27; and

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Monica is the designated Successor Agency of the

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Santa Monica, within the meaning of AB 26; and




WHE_REAS, Section 34177(a)(1) of the Redevelopment Law, as reformed by the
California Supreme Court in Mafosantos, provides that on or after February 1, ZO1 2, and uniit a
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule becomes operative, only payments required

pursuant to an enforceable obligations payment schedule shall be made; and

WHEREAS, Section 34177(a){(3) of the Redevelopment Law, as reformed by the
California Supreme Court in Matosantos, provides that commencing on May 1, 2012, only those
payments listed in a Recognized Obligation Payrhent Schedule may be made by the Successor

Agency from the funds specified in the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule; and

WHEREAS, the California Legislature adopted, and the Governor signed, Assembly Bill

No. 1484 enacted as Stats, 2012, ch. 25 (hereinafter AB 1484) info law; and .

WHEREAS, AB 1484, requires the Santa Monica Redevelopment Successor Agency to
submit fo the Los Angeles County Auditor-Controller the ROPS for the period ending December

31, 2013, for its review before approval by the Oversight Board; and

WHEREAS, AB 1484, requires the Santa Monica Redevelopment Successor Agency to
submit to the State of California Department of Finance the ROPS for the period ending
December 31, 2013, which ‘has to be approved by the Oversight Board, no later than March 1,

2013; and

WHEREAS, under Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, Section 15061(b)(3),
the approval of a Recognized Obligation Payment Scheduie is exempt from thé requirements of
the California Environmental Quality Act (*CEQA”), in that it is not a project as the adoption of a
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule will not have the potential of causing a significant
environmental effect and it can be seen with certainty that theré is no possibility that the

adoption of Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule will have any significant effect on the




environment; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency has reviewed and duly considered the Recognized
Obligation Payment Schedule for the period July 2013 — December 2013, inclusive, attached as

Exhibit 1, and other written evidence presented at the meeting, if any.
NOW, THEREFORE, THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTICN 1. The Successor Agency hereby finds and determines that the foregoing

recitals are true and correct.

SECTION 2. The Successor Agency hereby approves and adopts the draft
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period July 2013 — December 2013, inclusive,
attached as Exhibit 1 (referenced hereinafier as “the Recognized Obligation Payment

Schedule™).

SECTION 3. The Successor Agency authorizes the Chief Administrative Officer or his

designee to:

(1) Submit the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule to the County Auditor-

Controller for review;

(2) Submit the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule to the Oversight Board for

approval;

(3) Submit an electronic copy of the Recognized Enforceable Obligation Payment

Schedule to the State Department of Finance for approval,

(4) Designate 3 Successor Agency representative to respond to all questions related to

the Recognized Oblligation Payment Schedule; and




(5) Take such other actions and execute such other documents as are appropriate to
effectuate the intent of this Resoluticn and to implement the Recognized Obligation

Payment Schedule on behalf of the Successor Agency.

SECTION 4. The Secretary of the Successor Agency shall certify the adoption of this

Resolution and thenceforth and thereafter the same shall be in full force and effect,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:




Attachment A - Exhibit 1

SANTA MONICA [0S ANGELES)
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS £3-144}
July 2, 2043 through Decambar 32, 2023

verslght Board Approval Date:

Total Bue During

funding Saurce

Obligations

unlon pay-relatd expanses, Inzurance, and offics space

Contract/Agraement Comtram/Agresemant Fhsgal Year
Execution Date Termination Bate Deseription/Project Scope 2013-1¢ Admin Allowancs Slx-Meanth Total
— 82,860,051 3777 512 50 ] $51.441561
2011 Earthquake RGA Bonds 6/1/2011 /2048 Unlen Bark Band Payment 23262412 o [ 2262412
2006 Esrthquake RDA Serlos A Beinds 4/27/2006 7/1/2029 Unlon Bank Band Payment 2,335,554 0 P 2,339.954
2006 Enrthguake RDA Serles B Bands 412772005 77172013 Unlon Bank Bond Pavment 2,055 Doey ) 0 2,055,000
2002 Oeran Park Bong 5/1/2002 7/1/2018 Mgllen Bar, Band Payment. 1,712,820 o D 1,717,820
2021 Earthruake ROA Bonds {Reservel 677,233 7/1/2042 Unlon Bank 2011 Eanthquake RDA Bonds reserve a5 requlred by the bond 2,362,413 [’ F] 2,262,413
indenture
2002 Orean Park Bond {Resanve} 5/1/2602 /72018 Mellon Bank 2002 Gocan Park Bands reserve as required by the bond 1,729,260 [l 1,749,260
inderture
2002 Ocean Park Bond - Plan Limit Speclal |5/1/2002 /12016 Mellon Bank. 2002 Ocean Park Band; Plan Limit Spocial Fund rescive per 3.B45,165 ‘o 3,849,165
Fund {Reserve) [the band Indenture
200% Crean Park Bond - Plan Limix Speclal |5/1/2002 7/1/2018 Malion Bonk 2002 Ocean Park Bonds Plan Limit Special Fund per the bord 1,504,340 ) ]
Fung ndenture
1981 GOBG Prembzsory Nare Prombsiory Notefor Agcnay Lasn lrom € 0aG Fund 9
1928 CORG Promissary Noty. 5 3 shey LSE from CHBG Fund - B : 1]
Collecthic Bargalning Units. (ERP, MTA, ATA,[ 27172022 Succarsor Agoncy Por H & 34172(di{ 1HF) and 34177.3(b} - Successor Agency 312,400 ] 156,200
. Emplovee Payments
3/11/2011 Wells Farpo wells Farpo Loan Paymont 10,214,614 0 10214,614
Bank of Amertca Bank of Amarics Lean Payment 1995958 o 1995559
°
)
o
o
°
o 4,500,000
g
2
[’}
o
Arizona and 4th Notes 10/13/2030 Laf2092 Wuttiple antitics Mixced-se development with pisblls plazs and Undergeming 3,300,000 o 2,300,000
parking
Suczossor Agency and Cvarsight Board lega) Successor Agency Por H & 5 Code Section 24177.3(4) and 33179(n) - General It © ] o
servicos tounsgl, Speclal Counsel, Bond Cotnsel, Oversight Board
Counsel Service: Costy
26 [Succeszor Agency {inanclal sorvices and Successor Agency Per H & § Section Coda 34177.3(6} - Due dlligence and ) ) ke
suppoft accounting and finangial anaiyss
7 [Sutcessor Ageney appraksal servlees Successar Agency Par H & 5 Code Section 24177.3(8} - Appralsal sarviees for 24,000 ) 84,000
Successor Agehey Non-halking Atsets
28 [Suctessor Agency Employoe Contractual | 2/1/2012 Succestor Agency Par H & S Code Seation 241 T1(ENLHF) - d emplayee 0 [ o




SANTA MIONICA {LOS ANGELES)
RECOGNIZED DBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE {ROPS 13-14A)
July 1, 2013 theough Decamber 31, 2013

Overzlght Board Approval Date:

Total Dot Durlng

Funding Seures

Authority

Employes and affordable housing administrative costs

. Cantract/ag: Lonteacy Total Quistzndlag Flscal Year
frem # Execution Date Terminatlon Date Payer Decoription/Profect Scape Project Area Debt or Obligation 2013-14 Sond Procacds | Reserve Balaner {Admin Allowance RPTTE Dther Soc-ionth Total
30 [suzcessor Admnistrative Cos Allowance  12/1/2012 Succisar Ageney 2% Adminktration Costs All [ ) [ [ 777,312 0 [} TSR
thigation Service Fecs fvarious. Warlous Mulitplo eprities Foos for Successor Aponcy |irathon Somvices. B0,500 43,000 43,000 43,000
Suzessor Agency Office Space Rental 21412008 4/30/2018 MDA, LLC PorH &5 Code 34167 d){5) Sucessor Agency office space 400,250 200425 200,425 200,425
rental expenses
[
FAME {1754 19th St/1753 18th 5/1924-30 [3/7/2011 2/7/2066 {FaMESanta Monica Senier 29 untts of affardable senlor housing Earthquake 6,235,343 5,238,345 1,887,143 4,351,203 6238346
Apartments -

7/14/2030 7/14/2085 High Plce Wost, LP. 47 units of affardable family housiny Earthquake 3,E85,547 3,685,547 3,565,547 3,685,547
22 [520 Colorada Ave. 2/9/7001 3/9/2066 Step Up O Calorado, LE. 24 unks of spackal nceds hews i Earthauake 2,965,115 2,460,115 2,269,118 269,119
28 [Suscmisar Housing Agenicy Momtoring Costs| 2/1/2012 5 nacredd Chy of Santa Monica Housing | Per H & 5 Cade Seciion 34174 (L)C) and 34176(0- All 2,076,235 2,076,238 150,975 1,540,975

ololo|cjo|o|ololefe|clale|elolale|oiz|c|e|o|ala|ale]e|e|e|a|e|c]|e|eloic|cfe




SANTA MONICA {LOS ANGFIES)
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE {RCPS 13-14A) - Notes {Optianal)
July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013

ftemdl

Project Name / Debt Obligation:

Notes/Comments

2011 Earthquake REA Bonds

2006 Earthquake RDA Serjes A Bonds

2006 Earthquake RDA Series B Bonds

2002 Ocean Park Bond

2011 Earthquake RDOA Bonds [Reserve}

2002 Ocean Park Bend {Reserve)

oo o w | ]e

2002 Ocean Park Bond - Plan Linit Special
Fund {Reserve}

2002 Ocean Park Bond - Plan Limit Spectal
Fund

o

1581 CDBG Promissory Mote

This item has been denied by the Department of Finance, the Sucessor Agency does not waive any of its constitutional, statutory, legal, or equitabla rights to contest
this determination by issuance of this ROPS

10

1582 CDBG Pramissory Mote

This itemn has been denied by the Department of Finance, the Sucessor Agency does nat waive any of its constitutional, statutory, legal, or equitable rights to contest
this determination by issuance of this ROPS

1t

Collective Bargaining Units {EPP, MTA,
ATA, MEA} Costs

iz

Wells Fargo Term Loan

19 | Bank of America Term Loan -
14 | Civic Center Joint Use Agreement This item has been denied by the Dapartment of Finance, the Sucessor Agency does not waive any of its constltutional, statutory, legal, or equitable rights to contest
this determination by issuance of this ROPS
15 | Ocean Patk Lease This item has been denied by the Department of Finance, the Sucessor Agency does not walve any of its constitutional, statutory, legal, or equitable rights to cantest
this determination by Issuance of this ROPS .
16 | 1878 Promissory Notes This Item has been denfed by the Department of Firance, the Sucessor Agency does not waive any of its constitutional, statutory, legal, or equitable rights to contest
e this determination by issuance of this ROPS
. 17 | 2603 Promissary Nole A o
18 [ 2603 Promissory Note B
19 [ 1959 High Place (High Place East) . .
20 | FAME (1754 19th St/1753 18th St/1924-30 |This item has been denied by the Department of Finance, however, it is subject to ttigation (Superior Case No, 32-2013-80001382-CU-WM-GDS | and has been
Euclid) added back to the bottom of this schedule. o
21 1842 High Place { High Place West) This item has been denied by the Department of Finance, however, it is subject to lHigation {Superlor Case No, 34-2013-80001382-CU-WM-GDS ) and has been
added back to the bottom of this schedule.
22 £ 520 Colorade Ave. This itern has been derfed by the Department of Finance, hewever, it is subjact to litigation {Superior Case No. 34-2013-80001382-CU-WM-GDS ) and has been
added kack to the battam of this schedule. )
23 | tow-Mad Housing for Seniors This item has been denied by the Department of Finance, the Sucessor Agency does not waive any of its constitutional, statutory, legal, ar equitable sights to contest
thls determinaticn by issuance of this ROPS .
24 | Arizona and 4th Notes
25 | Successor Agency and Oversight Board
legat services
26 | Successar Agency financlal seryicos 2nd T
suppert -
27 | Successor Agency appraisal e e
28 | Successor Agency Employee Contractual
Ohbligations
28 | Successor Housing Agency Administrative [ This iteny has been denied by the Department of Finance, however, it is subject to ftigation (Superior Case No. 34-2013-80001382-CU-WM-GDS } and has been
Casts added back to the bottom of this schedule,
30 | Suecessor Administrative Cost Aflowance
31 |titigation Service Fees Litigation Services associated with items 20-22 and 29.
32 |Sucessar Agency Office Space Rental Rental Fees for Successer Agency office space assoclated with an existing Lease per HSC 34167(d}{5}
Expenses )
20 {FAME {1754 19th 5t/1753 181h S5t/1924-30 |This item has been denfed by the Bepartment of Finance, however, it is subj'ect to litigation (Superior Case No. 34-2013-80001382-CU-WM-GDS | and has been
Euclid} added back to this schedufe. $1,887,143 of amount shown has been carrled over from the ROPS 2 period (Jan. 2013-lune 2013). The remaining amount shown
(54,351,203} Is scheduled to be dishursed {o the developer during the ROPS 4 period (luly-Dec 2613},
21 |1942 High Place ( High Place West) This item has been denied by the Department of Finance, however, it is subject to litigation (Superior Case No. 34-2013-80001382-CU-WM-GDS | and has been
added back to this scheduin. Total amount shown has been carried over from the ROPS 2 period (Jan. 20£3-Juae 7013},
22 |520 Colorado Ave. This ltem has beer denied by the Department of Finance, howaver, it is subject to fitigation (Superior Case o, 34-2013-80001382-CU-WM-GDS ) and has been
added back to this schedule, $39%,900 of total amount shown is caeried over from the ROPS 3 period {Jan. 2013-June 2013). The remaining baiance of $2,069,219
is scheduled ta be disbursed to the developer during the ROPS 4 perfod {July-Dec 2013).
29 This item has heen denied by the Department of Finance, however, it Is subject to litigation {Superior Case No. 34-2013-80001382-CU-WM-GDS | and has been

Suceessor Housing Agency Administrative
Costs .

added back to this schedule. $1,005,711 of total amount shown has been carried over from the ROPS 3 pesiod (Jan, 2813-June 2013). The remaining balance of
$535,264 [s due and payable during the ROPS 4 period {july-Dec 2043).




Adopted and approved this 12" day of February, 2013.

s (100K

/
( Gleam Davis, Acting~Chair

|, Sarah Gorman, Agency Secretary of the City of Santa Monica, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 11 (SA) was duly adopted at the meeting of the
- Santa Monica Redevelopment Successor Agency held on the 121" day of February
2013, by the following vote: '

Ayes: Agency members: Holbrook, McReown, Vazquez, Winterer
Acting Chair Davis

Noes: Agency members:

Absent: Agency members: 0'Connor, 0'Day

ATTEST:

QC L

Sarah Gorman, Agency Secretary




